

LISTED ON 27.01.2017
COURT NO. 10
ITEM NO. 31

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 12488-12490 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-3

(Permission to file SLP without ordinary or Certified Copy of the Impugned Order dated 07.12.2012)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4-6

(Application for exemption from filing C.C. as well as Ordinary copy of impugned Order dated 07.12.2012)

Harish Kumar G. Jain

...Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Karnataka & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Issue notice.

Let the reply be filed by Respondent No. 4, who is represented on caveat, within a period of four weeks.

In the meantime, certified copy of the impugned judgment be also filed.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 5 common respondents through Regd. A.D. Post. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and has also filed counter affidavit. Mr. B.S. Prasad, Advocate for Respondent No. 4, who has expired, had filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 4. Both the counter affidavits have been included in the SLP paper books. Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate, in place of erstwhile advocate, has now filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 and also on behalf of Respondent No. 5, but no Counter Affidavit is filed on behalf of Respondent No. 5 so far.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has also filed rejoinder affidavit with the leave of the Hon'ble Court as per the endorsement made by the Court Master on the filing memo. Copy of same has already been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed impugned common final Judgment and Order dated 07.12.2012 of the High Court of Karnataka and copy of same has already been included in the paper books by circulation.

The matters above mentioned were lastly before the Registrar Court on 29.04.2016, when the following Order was passed:

*“Service is complete.
Registry to process the matter as per Hon'ble Court's
order dated 12.03.2014.”*

The matters above mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 24th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Ms. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Advocate
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR